Digital Technology that the company intends to deploy as part of its nationwide network. Additionally, the company entered into a letter of intent with
Motorola under which it has indicated its intent to invest up to $10 million in a newly formed company subsidiary and to lease some of the Spectrum Assets
the company is buying in the Sprint APA.

In addition, the company issued the following equity awards:

 •  2014 Stock Plan: The company’s Board of Directors and stockholders adopted a 2014 Stock plan on May 12, 2014, authorizing and reserving
1,200,000 shares of the company’s common stock for issuance.

 •  Restricted Stock Units: On May 12, 2014, the company issued 82,054 restricted stock units for shares of its common stock to certain employees and
contractors of the company.

 •  Options: From May 14, 2014 through June 30, 2014, the company awarded certain employees and contractors of the company 965,750 options to
purchase shares of common stock with an exercise price of $20.00 per share.

F-31

Table of Contents

Pacific DataVision, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2014 and 2013

12.   Subsequent Events (continued)

The following table represents the pro-forma capitalization (unaudited) of the company assuming the private placement and the Sprint APA deposit occurred
on March 31, 2014 :

   As Reported

Pro-
Forma (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 45,679   $ 7,212,140

Restricted cash   —   182,165,400

Long-term deposit   —   13,500,000

Stockholders’ equity (deficiency)
Common stock   1,182,962   1,183
Preferred stock   20,525,999   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,026,634   225,566,273
Accumulated deficit   (26,943,011)   (26,943,011)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficiency)   $ (4,207,416)  $ 198,624,445

F-32

Table of Contents

Up to 11,925,000 Shares

Common Stock

PROSPECTUS

Pacific DataVision, Inc.

   , 2014

Table of Contents

PART II

INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED IN PROSPECTUS

ITEM 13. OTHER EXPENSES OF ISSUANCE AND DISTRIBUTION.

The following table indicates the expenses to be incurred in connection with the offering described in this registration statement all of which will be paid by
us. All of the amounts are estimated except for the Securities and Exchange Commission registration fee.

Item   Amount*
Securities and Exchange Commission registration fee   $ 33,950